The Gazette



of Pakistan

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2016

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations SENATE SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 24th October, 2016

No. F. 9(23)/2016-Legis.—The following Acts of *Majlis-e-Shoora* (Parliament) received the assent of the President on 18th October, 2016 and is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. XLV OF 2016

An Act further to amend the Special Economic Zones Act, 2012

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Special Economic Zones Act, 2012 (XX of 2012), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Special Economic Zones (Amendment) Act, 2016.

(799)

Price: Rs. 3.00

[3912 (2016)/Ex. Gaz.]

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 3, Act XX of 2012.—In the Special Economic Zones Act, 2012 (XX of 2012), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3, for clause (n), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(n) "Special Economic Zone" or "(SEZ)" means a geographically defined and delimited area which has been approved and notified by the BOA; ".
- 3. Amendment of section 15, Act XX of 2012.—In the said Act, in section 15,—
 - (i) for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(2) From the commencement of the Special Economic Zones (Amendment) Ordinance, 2015 (XVIII of 2015), only new entrants and new industries that are setup after the establishment of the SEZ may avail SEZ enterprise benefits under this Act." and
 - (ii) sub-sections (3), (4) and (5) shall be omitted.
- 4. Amendment of section 16, Act XX of 2012.—In the said Act, in section 16,—
 - (i) sub-section (1) shall be omitted; and
 - (ii) sub-section (2) and sub-section (3) shall be renumbered as sub-section (1) and sub-section (2), respectively.
- 5. Omission of section 33, Act XX of 2012.—In the said Act, section 33 shall be omitted.
- 6. Amendment of section 36, Act XX of 2012.—In the said Act, in section 36,—
 - (i) for clause (a), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(a) one time exemption from all custom-duties and taxes on plant and machinery imported into Pakistan except the items listed under Chapter 87 of the Pakistan Customs Tariff, for the setting up of an SEZ subject to verification by the BOI;" and

- (ii) in clause (b), for the word "Exemption" occurring in the beginning, the word "exemption" shall be substituted and for the word "ten" the word "five" shall be substituted.
- 7. Amendment of section 37, Act XX of 2012.—In the said Act, in section 37,—
 - (i) for clause (a), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(a) one time exemption from custom-duties and taxes on import of plant, machinery into SEZ except items listed under Chapter 87 of the Pakistan Customs Tariff, for installation in that zone enterprise subject to verification by the BOI;" and
 - (ii) for clause (b), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(b) exemption from all taxes on income for enterprises commencing commercial production by the thirtieth June, 2020, in the SEZs for the next ten years:

Provided that exemption from all taxes on income for those zone enterprises or firms which commence commercial production after the aforesaid date shall be for the next five years."

> SYED MUSSARRAT ABBAS, Acting Secretary.